
London Borough of Islington
Engagement in London Cultural Improvement Programme and associated programmes

CSPT seminar attendance
Howard Barnes Service Director - Culture
Sakiba Gurda Team Leader, spatial planning
Pete Courtie Arts Officer
Mark Christodou Head of Leisure

Measuring Social Outcomes training
Rosemary Doyle rosemary.doyle@islington.gov.uk 
Nary Wijeratne Nary.Wijeratne@islington.gov.uk
Tunde Euba Drama Facilitator (Collective Artistes) ***Not Local Authority

CSIT (Culture and Sport Improvement Toolkit) training
Rosemary Doyle Head of Library and Cultural Services rosemary.doyle@islington.gov.uk
Cheryl Smith Head of Heritage cheryl.smith@islington.gov.uk

Community Engagement & Public Consultation Event, 23/03/2011 (CSIT/Advocacy)
Alex Smith Heritage Assistant Alex.Smith@islington.gov.uk
Barry Edwards Councillor 
Edwin Rostron Support Worker Nicola.Maskrey@islington.gov.uk
Nicola Maskrey User Involvement Officer Nicola.Maskrey@islington.gov.uk
Rosemary Doyle Head of Library & Heritage Services Rosemary.Doyle@islington.gov.uk

LAMIP (Local Authority Museum Improvement Programme) training and network
Cheryl Smith Head of Heritage cheryl.smith@islington.gov.uk
Alex Smith alex.smith@islington.gov.uk

Regeneration and Culture Event, Kings place 10/06/2009 (Advocacy)
Ruth Polling
Kevin O'Leary Director of Environment & Regeneration
Peter Courties Arts Officer
Howard Barnes Service Director Culture

The Case for Tourism, 18/08/2009 (Advocacy)
Howard Barnes Service Director Culture Howard.Barnes@islington.gov.uk

Child Protection and Safeguarding training (Working with Children's Services)
Geoff James Manager, Library Services to Children Geoff.james@islington.gov.uk
Antoine Vereecken Dancer (Wayne McGreggor Random Dance antoine_vereecken@hotmail.com ***Not Local Authority
Ariella Sakhitabe Participation & Learning Assistant (Craft Council) a_sakhitabe@craftscouncil.org.uk ***Not Local Authority
Jenny Hammond Administrator (Tavaziva Dance) jenny@tavazivadance.com ***Not Local Authority

Makaton Foundation Level training (Working with Children's Services)
Natasha De-Freitas Youth Action Officer (LondonYouth) natasha.de-freitas@londonyouth.org.uk ***Not Local Authority

Working with Children's Services Borough Champion
Rosemary Doyle Head of Library and Heritage service rosemary.doyle@islington.gov.uk

Working with Children's Services Innovation Group: 14-19
Natasha De-Freitas Youth Action Officer (LondonYouth) natasha.de-freitas@londonyouth.org.uk ***Not Local Authority
Dimitrios Tourountsis Diverse City d.tourountsis@diversecitylondon.org ***Not Local Authority

Working with Children's Services Innovation Group: SEN
Dimitrios Tourountsis Diverse City d.tourountsis@diversecitylondon.org ***Not Local Authority

Understanding Local Area Agreements training (Working with Children's Services)
Pete Courtie Arts Officer Peter.courtie@islington.gov.uk

Working with Children's Services Board Member
Howard Barnes Service Director - Culture, Islington Council howard.barnes@islington.gov.uk

Engaging with Youth Justice through Cultural Activity (Working with Children's Services)
Samir Singh Museum and Education assistant (Arsenal Double Clussingh@arsenal.co.uk ***Not Local Authority
Tunde Euba Drama Facilitator (Collective Artistes) tundeeuba@btinternet.com ***Not Local Authority

Arts Award Advisor (Working with Children's Services)
Daniela Essart Scarabeus Theatre daniela@scarabeus.co.uk ***Not Local Authority
Malcolm Richards New River College KS4 malcolm.richards@newrivercollege.islington.sch.uk
Harry Leckstein Freeport Entertainment harry@freeportentertainment.com ***Not Local Authority

Library Change Programme Stakeholder meetings
Rosemary Doyle Head of Library and Heritage service rosemary.doyle@islington.gov.uk
Michelle Gannon
Tony Brown

Library Change Programme Board Member
Rosemary Doyle Head of Library and Heritage service rosemary.doyle@islington.gov.uk

London Events Forum
Laura Sanna Laura.Sanna@islington.gov.uk
Sheena Gladding Community and Events Officer Sheena.Gladding@islington.gov.uk

Heritage Change Programme Stakeholders
Rosemary Doyle Head of Library & Heritage Services rosemary.doyle@islington.gov.uk 

Heritage Change Programme Workshops
Cheryl Smith Head of Heritage Cheryl.Smith@islington.gov.uk

Heritage Change Programme Pilot
Cheryl Smith Head of Heritage Cheryl.Smith@islington.gov.uk

London Cultural Improvement Programme has created these individual 
reports that detail the engagement of people within your borough with the 
various strands of the programme.  The report  predominantly features local 
authority staff but also details engagement from cultural organisations 
within your authority. For more information on the programme please visit 
our website:

http://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/networks/lcip/


